Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 180 of 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS SIMPSON, MERLINO, FRASIER, DICKINSON, DIAMOND, LOEB, HYDE, MAGOWAN AND WILD

AUTHORIZING THE STANDARDIZATION OF PURCHASE OF FISH FOOD FOR THE WARREN COUNTY FISH HATCHERY

WHEREAS, General Municipal Law §103(5) and the Warren County Purchasing Policy (page 7, paragraph 10) provides for standardization of purchases of a particular type of product or equipment for reasons of efficiency or economy, upon adoption of a resolution approved by the Department's standing committee and at least two-thirds majority vote of the Board of Supervisors, and

WHEREAS, County Law §408-a authorizes the Board of Supervisors, in the case of any purchase contract, to include a provision whereby purchases may be made under such contract by any political subdivision thereof, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Parks, Recreation and Railroad has recommended that Warren County standardize the purchase of fish food for the Warren County Fish Hatchery for the following reasons:

- a.) allowing for the purchase of larger quantities of fewer items;
- b.) allowing for more economical buying;
- c.) enabling flexibility and reduction of inventory;
- d.) reducing purchasing time;
- e.) lowering of departmental operating costs, and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee has considered and approved the request, and

WHEREAS, the approval of this resolution does not eliminate the necessity for conformance to competitive bidding requirements; however, standardization does restrict the purchase to a specific model or type of product or equipment, but does not limit the vendors it can be purchased from, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that for the reasons stated above, the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the standardization of the purchase of fish food for the Warren County Fish Hatchery for the reasons outlined above.